SUPERIOR COURT

ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE ISLAND, INC

v.

C.A. No. PC-2017-3856

ST. JOSEPH'S HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE ISLAND RETIREMENT PLAN, as amended

SCHEDULING ORDER REGARDING PLAN RECEIVER'S PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVAL

This matter came before this Court on February 1, 2021, Justice Stern presiding, on the *ex parte* request by Stephen Del Sesto (the "Plan Receiver"), receiver of the St. Joseph Health Services of Rhode Island Retirement Plan, for a scheduling order on the Plan Receiver's Petition for Settlement Instructions and Approval (the "Petition") regarding a proposed settlement of claims that the Plan Receiver has asserted against certain Prospect entities and the Angell Pension Group. After consideration of the request, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

- 1. Any objection or other response to the Petition by any person, entity or governmental authority who is represented by counsel of record in this receivership as of the date of this order must be served on the Plan Receiver and on Thomas S. Hemmendinger, permanent liquidating receiver of CharterCARE Community Board, St. Joseph Health Services of Rhode Island, and Roger Williams Hospital, and must be filed with the Clerk of this Court with a copy to chambers not later than Friday February 5, 2021 at 4:00 p.m.
- 2. The Plan Receiver shall serve a copy of this order on all counsel of record by email not later than Monday February 1, 2021 at 4:00 p.m.

ENTER:		PER ORDER:	
Brian P. S Stern, J.	Stern, J.	/s/ Carin Miley Deputy Clerk I February 1, 2021	-

Date: February 1, 2021

Presented by Stephen F. Del Sesto #6336, Pierce Atwood LLP, One Financial Plaza, 26th Floor, Providence, RI 02903, tel. (401) 490-3415, email sdelsesto@pierceatwood.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 1, 2021:

- 1) I electronically filed the foregoing document. This document is available for viewing and/or downloading from the Rhode Island Judiciary's Electronic Filing System.
- 2) The following parties received electronic notice: any parties entered to be notified through the Rhode Island Judiciary's Electronic Filing System.
- 3) The document was served by United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, on the following persons: N/A

/s/ Stephen F. Del Sesto Stephen F. Del Sesto